business of Fullshare in the healthcare industry and with Fullshare becoming a shareholder of the

Company, Fullshare can provide synergy to the Group in the development of the Group’s business

in the healthcare industry.

The gross cash proceeds from the issue of the Subscription Shares will be approximately

HK$100,000,000 and the net cash proceeds, after deduction of all relevant costs and expenses,

is estimated to be approximately HK$99,000,000. The Company shall use the net cash proceeds

payable by Fullshare and Zall Capital in the approximate amount of HK$99,000,000 to invest in the

JV Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after allotment and issuance of the Subscription Shares, on

the assumption that there is no other change in the number of issued Shares after the date of this

announcement and before completion of the Subscription Agreements.

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment

and issuance of

the Subscription Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Controlling Shareholder 550,000,000 68.71 550,000,000 50.90

Fullshare – – 250,000,000 23.14

Public:

Zall Capital – – 30,000,000 2.78

Placees 50,000,000 6.25 50,000,000 4.63

Other public shareholders 200,468,000 25.04 200,468,000 18.55

Total 800,468,000 100.00 1,080,468,000 100.00

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

preceding the date of this circular.

THE JV AGREEMENT

Date: 27 April 2016

Parties: (1) the Company

(2) Fullshare

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable

enquiries, as at the Latest Practicable Date, Fullshare and their respective ultimate beneficial

owners are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

Upon completion of the Fullshare Subscription Agreement, Fullshare will become a